MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF BTATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
DECEMBER 15, 1966

The monthly meeting of the Stmte Highway Commisaion waa held at the
Central Highway Office Building in Richmond, Virginia on Desember 16, 1866,
gt 10 A, M, The cheivman, Douglas B, Fogate, presided.

Prepent: Mesars. Baughan, Chilion, Holland, Landrith, MoWane, and
Wenrer. y

Absents Meears, Fitzpatrick nnd Sclster,

On motion of Mr. Holland, seconded by Judge Weaver, mimtes of the
meeting of November 17, 1864, were spproved.

Motion was made by Mr. Holland, seconded by Judge Weaver, that
permits {ssved from November 17, 1966, to Decembar 14, 1888, hohieive, as
shown by tecordy of the Deparimpont, be spproved. Motlon carried,

On motion of Mr.Hollapd, seacnded by Judge Weaver, cancellation of
permita from November 17, 1988, to December 14, 19668, inolusive, as shown by
records of the Depariment. was spproved.



12-]15~66

. Moved by Mr. Holland, Beoonded by  Juigs Weaver,
that ths Commiasion canfirm leitsr ballot ection on bids received November 18, 1886,
on the followlng projects.

Routs 33,  Project 0038-054-101, C501, RW201

0,339 Mi. N. Int. 522 (Cuckoo) - 0.140 M1. 8. Int, 532, Louisa County. Avward
of cantyact to low bidder, Evane and Nagh Construction Company, Appomatiox,

Virginia.

Conpgtrustdon Right of Way

Bd $71,174. 05 . $600,00
10% for engineering and additional work 7,117,40 ' - 60,00
Work by State Forces 5,880,00
Right Od Way 36, 5686. 00
Amount chargeabls to project 120, 300, 00

$20, 300. 00 to ba provided from Culpeper Distriot Primazy Coastruction Reaerve.

Route 44,  Project 0044-128-101, 8801, 0044-144-101, 86401

Norfolk and Virginia Beach Toll Roed Authority: 0.202 Mi. E. Inl. 64 - Inl. Baliic
Avenue, Cities of Norfolk and Virginis Beach. Award of oontract 1o low bidder,
Fonco Fabricatora, Inc., Dizon, Illinois.

Bid : ) 3244, 650. 00
103 for enginsering and gdditional work 28, 866.00
Ampouni chargeshls to project 245, 400, 0D

To he fingneed from Revenus Bond Funds.

{Permanent Tratfic Sigxs)



12-15-88

Routes 64 apd 528,  Project 0054-054-102, G301; O5g2-054-103, O501; 0064037
103, G301

1.732 Mi. W. Int. Hi{ﬂﬂnﬂhldnd- Louins Coonty Line)} - 8,454 Mi. W. Henrloo
County Lina (Near Oilville) and 0.2320 M1. 8. Int, 64 - Int. 280 at Gum Springa.
Goochland and Loulss Countiea.  Award of contyact to low bidder, Ashevills Con-
tracting Company, Inc, , Asheville, North Carolina,

Bid . $2. 599, B6T. 32
10% for enginesring and ndditional work 250,088. T4
Work by Biate FoTaes 4, BE8. 00
Bight of Wy (Primary) 20, 500, 00
Tilitlese (Primary) TET. 0
Interstate Alloc. 1,544,140, 00 Richnyond Dist,
Interatate Alloo, 1,287,600, 00 Culpeper Dist.
Primary Alloo. 12, 750, 00

Amount chargaahla to project 2,8886,430.00

$17, 800, 00 ta he provided from Culpeper Distriet Interatate Construction Researve;
$72, 750, 00 to be provided for in 1967-68 Primary Construotion Allooations.

Routes £1 and 654, _ Project 00§1-007-103, CB02, BAS1, BAS3, BE3s, BA3L, B6I;
0g51=-007T=158, CEOL

0.658 M. N. It, 11 -3, 649 1. 8. Int. 260 & 0.542 Wi, E. Int. 81 - 0. T58 1. W.
Int. 81, Augosts Comnty, Award of coniract to low hidder, Oman Comstruction Co.,
Ino. , Nashville, Tennsasesa. - '

Construction Right of Way
Bid 33,604, 275. 11 e, M
10% for engineering wwl widitional work 380, 627, 61 1.80
Work by Biate Forces 4,459. 00
Intormbnte 3,879,950, 00
Secondary 81, 450. 90
Amount chargeable to project 3,871,400, 00

$8, 79, 850, (0 to be provided for in future Interstate Congtyuotion Allooations;
$91, 450, 00 to be provided from Intergtate State Matching Funds.



12-15-98

Routea BS & 644, Projeat 0085-012-101, G307; 00E5-026-101, GaDl,
' 0844-028-127, C501

1.217 M{.8. Bramswick - Dimwiddie CL - 2620 Mi. N. Int. 40 {F. MoKenney) &
Iat. 1~ 0,205 Mi. W. Prop. Rt. 86 NBL, EBrunawick and Dinwiddie Counties.
Awnrd of contract to low Mdder, Harrle and Brooks, Inc., Riverdals, Maryiand.

Construction Right of Way

Bid ' $2,292,141.83  $200.00
10% for suginesTing and additicnal work 223,214.18 20. 00
Work by Biata Forces 3,852.00

Interstate Allocation %$2,448,950.00

Secontdary Allocaticn 9, 800, 00

Amount chaygeahle to project 2,438,660, DO

5, 800. 00 to ba provided far in County's 1967-60 and Subsequent Years Budgeta.

Route B5, Prolect 0O065-028-101, G302, BALY, B&30

3.520 Mi. N. Int. 40 - 6,056 M{. N. Iot, 40, Dinwidde County. Award of con-
tract to low bidder, E. V. Williams Company, In¢., Noxfolk, Virginda,

Bid 21,0831, 87. 78
10% for onginesering and additiona]l work 183,194. 77
Work by Stafe Forves . 2,308, 00
Amount ohargeable {o project 2,017, 450,00

Howte 3641, Projoot 7380-010-104, O501, B&NS

Halifax - Charlotte CL -~ 0.286 Mi. E. Int. 611 {E. Wylllesburg), Churloita -
Counly. Awsrd of comtract to low bidder, English Construciion Company, Ino.,
Altavisita, Virginia.

. Construction Righi of Way
Bid $1,561,933.05  $370.00
10% for enginesying and additionsl work 168,193.30 37.00
Work by State Forcss 13,602, 00
Bight of Way 130,5%7.00
Utilitien $,361.00
Amount chargeahle to project 1,908, 050.00

$161, 823, 00 ko be provided for in 1967-68 Primary Construction Alloeation.



12-15-68

Route §99,  Project 0508-048-101, CE01, B60l, RW201

Int. 618 - 0.063 M1. N. Int. 524, King George County. Award of contract to low
bidder, Banford Condtruation Co., Ino,, Banford, North Caroline.

Bid $367,0683.584

10% for engineering and additional work 3B, 796, 38

Work by Btate Forcea 1,710,000

Rigis of Way 38, 400, D4

Ttilitiea ' 1,026, 00

Amoynt chargeabls to project 488, 500. 00

$34, 500. 00 to be provided from the Frederickebarg Distriot Primary Construction
Reaerve, ' $394, 000, 00 W=N-AI{Fed. Def. Acoess Fimds)

Bouts GO8 Pro 0608-088-132, C602

1.445 M{. W. Int. 1 {Thornburg) - 0.363 Mi. E. Inf, 1 (Thernburg} Spotaylvaunia
County, Awsrd of rontract o low bidder, C, W, Pritcheii and Son, Fredericks-
barg, Virgina,

Bid 307,990, 78

103, for enginsering and ndditional work 9, 789, 07
Work by Biate Forces ] 184. 00
Amount chargeabls to project 108, 000. 00

$103,000. 00 to he provided for in County's 168768 and auhaaquent years budgets.

RBoute €l4, Projeot D614-084-115, CHO1, RE03

0,838 Mi, K. Int. 639 - 0,298 Mi. W. Int. 639, Scott County. Award of coniract
to low bidder, Allegheny Conatruotion Ce., Inn,, Boancks, Virginia.

Bid ' g18s5,520.91
10% for engineering and additional work 14, £32. 09
Work by State Forces _ 194, 00
Rallycad . 10,410.40
Flagging 3,653. 00
Amovnt chargeable to projeot 168,000, 00

963,000, 00 to he provided for in County's 1967-68 and subseqliont yaard budgets.



12~-16~-68

Route - 622, _ Pynject osge-011-121, G501, BS1S

Bridge and Approaches over James Rlver, Botetourt County. Awand of contract
to low Hddsr, Valley Paving, Inc., Staunton, Virginia.

Bid ALTEBNATE $208,47T8, BD
10%, for engineering and additiomal work 20, B87. 85
Work by Btate Foroes 164, 00
Amoupi chaxrgeable to project 220, 950. 00

$73, 000, 00 to be providad for in County's 1967-65 and gubsecgquent yoars budgets.

Routs 635, Project 06835-017-143, C501, Bb1l

Bridge and Approaches over Crooked Creek. Carroll County. Award of contract
{o low bidder, Davis and Armentrout Conaty. Compeny, Pulaskl, Virginia.

Bid 984, 776, BE

10%, for enginsering and addttional work 8, 677.688
Work by Siate Forcea 4, 044, 00
Amount chargeable tp project ' 88,600, 00

%5, 000. 00 to be provided for in County'™s 18687-68 amd subseyuent years budgeta.

Boute 63%,  Project 0839-018-117, CE01, CE02

0.113 M. W, Tnt. 1 (Ladysmith) - 0.838 ML E, Int. 1 (Ladysmith) Caroline Co.,
Award of nontract to low bidder, J. Lawson Jones Constr. Co,, Inc., Clarkaville,
‘H’l:rginin

Bid 386, 816. 20
104, for enginsering snd ndditional work 6,b681.52
Work by Staie Forces 184, 00
Amount ¢chargeable to project 72, 800. 00

#8,000. 00 to be provided for in County's 1957-88 and suhsaquent yoars hudgets.



12-15-88

Boute €43, Project 0843-030-133, C501

Tnt. ﬂlﬁ ~ Int. 26, Fauquiay County. Award of contract to low bidder, General
Paving Corporation, Fairfax, Virginis.

Bid $168,135. 84
1%, for engineering axnd addiHonal work 16.913. 56
Amomnt chargeable to projent 184,050, 00

378, 000. 00 to be provided for in Coumty's 1967-68 and auhsequent yeara budgnta

Roule 660, Project 0860-029«144, CO01

0.007Mi. 8. Int. 50 - 0.087 MI. E. Int. 1131, Fairfax County. Awnrd of
contract to low bidder, Guy H. Lowla and Son. MoLean, Yirginia.

Bid $361, 603. 19

10% for engineering and additinnal work 28,180, 31
Work by Blats Forcea 6,144.0{)
Amount chargeable to project £82,900. 00

$57, 000. 00 to be provided for in County's 1067-568 and pubpequent yerrs l:lndgﬂs
Accts. Bee., - Fuairfax Co. Water Authority $1,540.89 {This is included in
construction lbam abowe. )

Route 854, Projact 0864-002-111, C501;
742, 0742-002-115, C501, B80Y

0.486 M1, 5. E, Int. 601 - 0,069 M1, 8. E, Tnt. 830 & Ini. 20 - 0. 023 M), B. W.
BCL Charlotteaville. Alhemarls Coundy. Award of comtract to low bidder,
W, W, Waraing, Ina., Crews, Virginia.

Bid $419, 253, 20
10% for engineering and additional work 41,925, 32
Work by State Forces 194, 0
Amomst chargeable to project 441,350, 00

$141, 000. 00 to be provided for in County's 1867-88 and subsequent years bnigeta.
Acota. Reo. - City of Charlottesville - 45, 288.80



12~10-86

Boute - 738, Project OT38-052-121, CBOL

0,042 Mi. E, Int. 58 (Stlokdeyvills) - 0.154 M1, W. Int. 611 (Shady Gruwve)
Lee County. Award of contract to low bidder, Eingwport Asphsalt & Conorete
Corporatiom, Kingsport, Temesses

Bid $77, 089, 70
10% for englosaring and additional work 7,708,987
Amount chargeable to project B4, B0). 00

$984 800, 00 to be pruvided for in County's 1967~08 and subsequaont years budgets.

Route T38 Pro 0736-034~109, CHOL

0.301 Mi, X. Int. 522 -~ 0.003 Mi. N. Inf. 872, Froderiok Counfy. Awamd
of contmact to low bidder, Echols Brothera, Ina., Btaunton, Virginis.

Bid . 42370, 805. 36
10% for engineering and addional work 27, 080,58
Woxrk by Btate Forcea : 194, 0
Amount chargeahle to project ' 298,100. 00

$153, 000, 00 to be provided fox in County's 198788 and wubsequent yoard pudgets,

Fenke 787, Project 07TR7-081-1g8, C501, B6OT

Bridge and Approschesy Big Indian Creck, TFloyd County. Award of comtmact to
low bidder, O™ell Brothers, Inv., Herndon, Virginia.

Bid REGULAR 978, 217. 66
104 for engineering and additional work 7,921, 7b
Work by Siate Forces 184. 00
Amount chargeabls to projeot 80, 760. 00

918,000, 00 o be provided for in County's 1967-838 and subsequent yaars budgste.

MOTION CARRIED,



12-15-68

Movedby  Mr, Hollsnd, Secondedby  Judge Weaver,  that the
Commiggion conflrm letter ballot aotisn rejecting hids recelved Novembar 18, 1966
on the following project and anthorixing readvertisement of thia project.

Route 58,  Droject 0868-001-135, C501, BE02, BE03, BE04, BAOS

0.076 Mi. B, Int. €62 - 0.500 M. W.Int. 884 & 0.564 Mi. E. Iot. 684 - 1.037
Mi. E. Int, 634, AccomBok Coumty. Low bid - 26,8% over estimats.

MOTEON CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Holland, Seconded by Mr. Landxith,
that

WHEHBEAE, under suthnrity of § 33-36.4 of the Code of Virginda of
1950, a» amended, request is made by the City of Franklin for payment &t the rate
of 31, 000 per mile arrmally o additlonz] mireet milesge meeting required standards
for mainteaance payments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the guarterly payments
ut the mate of §1, 000 per mils -arvmnzlly he mads fo the Ciiy of FranBHn om an
additional sireet, meetine standarda required by this seciion of the Cede

effeoiive heglmning Janmary 1, 1867, for the gquorterly payment due after
Mearch 81, 1887. ‘The aoditiomal mileage eligible for payment, described as

followa:
C:mantl‘.lriu_ - From Feirview Driva west to end - B.iﬂlﬁl;_;-

The above addition of 0. 49 mile will inorease the total mileage in the City of
Franklin from 25, 00 miles to 25. 49 miles of approved streets.

MOTION CARRIED,



12-15-88

- Mowed by Mr. Holland, Senonded by Mr. Lamirith,
that '

WHEREAS, wnder sthariiy of ¢ 33-35. 4 of the Code of Virginia 1850,
aa amended, request 18 made by the Town of Vienna for payment at the rate of
$1. 000 per mile annuailly on additional atveect mileage mesting required standarde
for maintenance payments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments at
the rate of §1,000 per mile anrually be mads to the Town of Vienna op additfonal
atrestn, totaling 0, 34 mile and mesating standards required by thia aection of the
Code, effsctive beginning Jamanxy 1, 1887, for the quarterly payment due after
March 31, 1867. The additional mileage eligible for payment, dedcribed as
follown:

Sloux Court Cul-de-aud off Tapawinge Rond 0. 04 Mils
Wars Hireet Marshall Road toward Yeonas Drive 0.12 Mile
Proitt Cowt  Cul-de-sac off Ware Street 0. 08 Mile
Edwin Lape cul-da.—m off Beulah Road 0,12 Mile

The above additions totaling 0,34 mile will increage the total mileage in the Town of
Vienna from 47,03 miles to 48, 27 miles of spproved stroets.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moaved by Judge Weaver, Beoonded by .  Mr. Holland,
that

WHEREAS, i{n acoordance with the provisions of § 128 of Title 23 -
Higirwaye, United States Code, a poblio hearing was beld in the Nottoway County
Court House in Nottowsy, Virginie, &t 2:00 p.m. on Aagnat 7, 1964, concerning the
propossd conptzuction of Routs 480 from the East Corporate Limits of Crewe to
0, 50 milea eamt of Route 608, sast of Blackstons, inaluding & by-pase of the Town
of Blaoksione, in Nottowny Coumty, Biate Projects 7480-087-101, PE-101, and
0480-087-101, PE-1D1, and

WHEHEAH, proper notioe was given in advance and all those prosemt
were glven a full eppoytunity to expreas their opinions and recommendations for or

against the proposed development as plarmed and their statements belng duly
recorded, and



12-15-B6

WHEHEAS, the economic effects of the proposed reloostion have been
sxamined and given proper conalderation, and this evidence, along with 811 othor,
hag been carefully reviewed,

BE IT REEQOLVED, that tha somstruction of this project be approved
in gcoordance with the general plan as proposed and prepentad xt the poblio hearing
by the Department Engineers, This preposed improvement generally consiate of
the addition of o parallsl lane to expand the existing facility to four lanes from Crewe
- to just west of Motlowsy. Tt i@ then a propodeid fonr lane facility on new locetion
pasaing to the north of Nottowny and Rlacketons.

MOITON CARHIED.

Moved by Judge Weaver, Becondedby  Mr. Holland, that the
resolution edopted by the Highway Cominisaton xt its meeting on Decembar 16, 1984,
declaraed the section of U, 8. Houta 23 in Scott County bagliming at a point on U, B,
Routs 23 approximetely ¢, 746 mile W. of the WCL Gate Ctty and being shown cn the
plans for State Project 0033-084-110, RW=202, C-508 as Station 185 + 00, and
extending in n westezly diraction to a point on . 8. Route 23 approximately 7. 360
miles west of the WCL Gate Cliy, said peint being shown oo the aforementioned plans
. a8 Btatiom 586 + 00, inaluding any necsesiry relocutions, intarchanges, rampe,
comoctiens, stc., a limited acoesa highway in acoordance whh Article 3, Chapter 1,
Title 33 of the 1850 Coda of Virginia, as amended; and

WHEREAS, n portion of this location has had Right of Way negotiations
with limied acoeas festures and is under congtruetion, udnpurthnnﬁharmlnh:g
alignment ham beon changed to & more feasible looation,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hmited aoceas
resalution llfl:ll:ltenli'l:n:;l'tllm]Ilgl:rll"a;,ir Commieaion at #s mecting on December 18, 1685,
bhe amended to read aa. follows:

THAT, the asotfon of 11, 8, Eoute 23 in Scott Coumnty beginning i &
point bn U. 8. Route 23 approximately 0,748 mile W. of the WCL Gate City and heing
shown on the plans for Stais Project 0025-084-110, RW-202, RW-203, C-B02, C-503,
ag Station 168 + 13, 17, and extending in 2 westerly direction to & point on Boute 23
spproximataly 7.167 miles west of the WCIL. Guate City, said point being shown on the
aforementinned plans as Station 528 + 95 (NBL) and Station 628 + 10 (8BL), lochuding
any necessary relocations, intorchanges, ramps, oonnection, eto., he deaignuted as
a Hmited scoega highway in eocordanca with Article 3, Chapter 1, Thle 53 of the
1950 Code of Virgiida, as amended,



12-15-64

The points of access permitted under this resolution are shown omthe plans 1- &t
the intarsaction of relocsted Reed Strest to tha right of Btation 204 + §0; 2- at the
Intersevtion of Jennings Hollow Road to the right of Station 358 + 00; 5- af the
intarsection of Worley Rond to the right of Btetion 387 + 00; 4- ui the hetersection
of Btate Houta 643 to the 1edk and right of Station 415 + 50; 5~ at the intersection of &
gsrvice road to the right of Btation 470 + 00; 8- at the comngetion with axisting U. B,
Route 23 to the left of Station 507 + 12,28 aml, 7- at the irterseotion Henilay Road
to the right of Sixtion BOT + 25,

The pointa of access axe to be made o part of the yight of way transaction and record.

MOTION CARRIED,

Movedby  Mr. Hollend, Ssponded by  Mr. Landrith,
that

. WHEREAS, in comnection with Interstaie Route 284, Htate Highway Pro-
ject 0264-122-101, RW-202, in the City of Norfolk, the Commonwealth did noquire all
of that certain parosl of land owned by Benjamin Bwift and located on the northeast
side of Brambleton Avenue; and

WHEREAS, In comoeotion with the same Rowte and Project the Commoaon--
wealh did asquire certain additlonal lands from property adjoining the said property
ta the north and owned by Sue W, Thomas of vir, with an agreement having been -
reached with the Thomas properiy owners that any wnmsed residue of the Swiit pro-
perty would be conveyed to them et ité proper market valoe; and

WHEREAS, the Btete Highway Commissionor hes certifiad that that
portion of the former Bwift property, known aa 1814 Brambleton Avemue, which lies
cuteide of end beyond the right of way lines of the aald Ronte and Project does not
congtitate a section of the public road and is deemaed by him no longer neceqsary for
the useq of the Btaie Highway Systetn.

NOW, THEREFORE, the sale and comveyance of the paid paxosl of land
B0 partified to the owners of the adjoining property af & consideration deemad adequats
by the Stata Right of Way Engineer and in furtheranse of the right of way agreemert
already roached with the said ownara of the adjoining property 1a hereby deemad to be
in the publio interest snd is hereby approved in mocordance with the provieions of



12-15-048

- Moved by Mr. Chilion, BSoconded by Mr. Lendrith, that
WHEREAS, ia acoordance with the Siate Highwey Commission policy
adopted on October 13, 1886, a public bearing was held in the auditorium of the
Appalachian Power Company Bullding in Abingden, Virginin, ocn September 14, 16686,
oonoerning the construction of Projest 0075-140-102, PE-101, BW-201, C-501,
Bomte 75, from the internention of Main Street to the interssction of Valley Street; and

WHEREAS, the economic effects of the location snd propoged improve-
menta have heen examined and given proper eongideration, and this evidenca, slong
with sll cther, has heen carsfully reviewed; now, theréfore

BE IT REBOLVED,  ihai the constructon of the rondway along the
location shown an Project 0076-140-102, PE-101, EW-201, £-501, from the .
interseation of Mnain 8{reet to the intersection of Valley Btrest in the Town of Abingdon,
he approved.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Judge Waaver, Seconded by  Mr. Chilion, that

WHEREAS, Route 49 in Mecklenburg County has been altered and re-
oonstronted aa ahown on plana fbr Projact 0049-088-101, C-E02; and

WHEREAS,  one section of the old road {s oo longer necesmaxy for
yurpodeq of the State Highway System, a new road having heen oonatracied in leu
thareof, and three sections of the old road are {o be iransferred to the Becondary
Byatem of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that pursuant fo § 33-76,1 of
the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.02 mile of old Route 48, shown in yallow
and desfgnpted as Section 1 on the plat deted September 23, 1986, Project 0049-068-
101, C-502, be discoptinuad as n part of the State Highway System;

BE IT FURTHEH REBOLVED, ihat pursuant to § 33-27 of tha Code of
Virginin 1960, as amended, 1,41 miles of old Bouts 48, whown in red and designated
as Bections 2, 2, and 4 on the plat and project refarred to hereinabove, be transferred
from the Primary Sywiom to the Secondary System of Highways.

MOTXON CAREIED,



12-16-88

The Chajrman stated thet in 1963, at the requeat of the users of the Highway
Department Revemne Bond Facllides in Tidewaior Virglria, end as permitted under
the trost indenture, the Highway Commigsion had the tyaffic engineers, Wilbur Smith
and Aggocintes, review the toll schedule to see if any changes were posafble and
whether or not the two bridges which ware then maimtained ag 2 part of ths James
River System ~~ the Nansemnond and Crittendon Bridges, could be eliminated from
the toll »etop. The consultanip made their report in Janpary 1964 and did recom-
roend that majinienance and responsibility for these two bridges be agsumed by the
Highway Depariment with maintanance fimda in the Suffolk Disirict. They also
recommended fairly minor reviaions in tolls, which were put into effect in April
1884, This report closed with the statement: "Revisicns in the toll schedules
ware the mexipwmn permitted under the troat indenture. Even with sontimned healthy
growth in the use of the facilities, no further toll reductions will be pexmiaeible
mntil 1969, "

. Bacauge of thia statement, the Commigaion has not considered it necengayy
to make any review in the two intarvening years. However, sinoe then there have
basn soma davelopmants which parheps wlightly change the ploture, The 1064
Geperul Assembly crested w commission to etady the toll projedis finanoes undar the
siate revemus bond act, This commigeion was under the Chairmanship of Benstor °
Hunter B. Andrews of Hampton. The Cowunission did very thorcughly study the
entire revenus bond flaancing end maintenance and epsration setup and presenied a
rathar lengthy réport to the Governor and to the 1988 Gemeral Asgembly, In the
study the Commission conferred frequanily with the Highway Department and
Mr, Fugste auld he considered their phudy & vory fachual and aocorate representa-
tion of the attmation es it exigted, The Commispion made three recommendationa,

PHASE ‘I (n) Beginning July 1, 1968:
1. Amsume the cosi of meintsining all approach roada,
2, Assume the oost of policing all facilities,

. (Estimated to cost suﬁ,lunu nonally)

{t) Paginning July 1, 1887:
1. Aspume the cost of operaiing and maintaining sll bridges,

axohaive of oll sollections,
{Egtimeted to oot $185,000 nawally)

(c} Bagiming July 1, 1988:
. 1. Assume the cost of opereting and maintaining all tunnal
Isciliden, axclusive of toll collections,
{Estimated to oost $575, (00 anrmelly.)



12-18-66

PHASE I That the State Highway Cominlasion ahould, aa soon as practicable.
' ponduet & supplemental study of traffic and revenue on all
projecte to determine if folls can be reduced and any in-

equitiea therein remnved, with specific regand to toll
reductions heretnafter wet forth,

PHASE IO That the rsssrve maintenance fimd be reteined as recmired by the
truat indepture, and st the appropriate time, such fund be
usad to amortive cutstanding ndebtedness.

Ten daya ago, Mr, Fugate said, ho and Mr, Holland met with the Governor
and with Senator Andrews, who was the chairman of the Toll Study Commission, and
Senator Ames -~ whose genatorial districet incindes at laaat ons of the Iaciliiies, and
at thet time they made a very strong request that the Highway Commission undariaks
the study to epe Hf some toll reduction fa possible, Mr. Holland and he pointed out
the fmplinatfons of thizs thves aiop assompiion of maimtenanoe and operating costs.
Also, that 43 menticnad in the report of the Toll Study Commigsion, the Hampton
Roads Bridge - Tunnel 1s fast reaching capacity and that a second parallel tabe,
which 12 estimated to cost $60,Million, is included as A paxt of the Interatate Eystam
but cannot be conatrunted unless at the completion of construction as an Intersiate
projeot the extire faoility is made toll free. This means that if the sscond tube in
not construotad hefore the end of the Interatate System program amd if the Depart-
ment 1 not able ai the end of the Interniate Sywbem program to free the projocia of
toll, the 50 million parallel tube will be lost. He paid arrangements have besn
made with the Buresu of Public Roads thet as the end of the Intersigte Systom
approdches we can deajgn and aonstruet the parallel tube if the Highway Commiession
will commdt {taelf io free the project of exinting tolls at that time,

The original bond lasue was for $86 million and $28 million has been paid
back, with » $89 million debt left,

The question is, Mr. Fugute said:
(1) Is the Highway Commission to go throngh with the thres step plen

{2} I it doea, will the debt be paid off in Hme to build a parallel Hampton
- Roads Tunpel with Interstate Funds.

{3} Over and ahove that, ia there any slack laft through which tolla could be
reduced,



12-18-66

Mr, Holland moved that the tratiic enginears named in the trugt indsmure
bs mithorized to maka a toll gindy aa Fecommendad by the Tell Study Commirgeion.

The motion was seconded by Mr, Landrith and carried.

Moved by Juige Weaver, Beconded by Mr. Chilton, that .

WHEREAS, Romnba 460 in Dinwiddie Comnty has been altersd and recon- -
structed as shown on plane for Project 7460-028-101, C=B601; 6480-026-104, C-B01,
and

WHEREAE, one secticm of the old road 1a po longer necepsnry forx purpoges
of the Stats Highway System, a new road having been construced in Heu thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that purauant to § 33-76.1 of the
Code of Virginin of 1950, as amended, 0.16 mile of the old lovstion of Routa 460,
Projeat T460-026-101, C~501; 6460-026-104, C-501, ghown in yellow snd dewignated
an Bection 1 on the plat dated September 268, 1686, be discontinbed a= a part of the
State Highway System,

MOTIDN CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Chilton, Beconded by Mr, Baughan, that

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Board of Supervisors of several
nnmﬂuuhwmuauhdﬁﬂmrﬁnmmwuﬂmbmrsamutmﬂm
neosssity be disoontinued as parts of the SBecondary Bywtem of Highwayn;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursmant to § 33-78. 7 of the
Code of Virgioa of 1950, as emended, the following rosde be dscontiruad as parts
ofthgﬂooonan_rﬂym:nufﬂ'lilmm. effoctive thia date,

CAMPRELL COTTNTY 'ﬂacﬂunaal.ﬁlnd'lnfnldlumﬂonﬂmﬂaﬁ?ﬂhtwm
Htation 120 + 30 and Station 169 + 85, Project 0670~
015-128&, C-602- 0.58 nrl,




12-18-66

HENRY COUNTY Hactions & and 6 of old location Routa 641

between Route 640 and Route 688=————-0. 37 Mile
PATRICKE COUNTY Sections 14 and 17 of old location Houte 827 between
Romte 887 and Henry Coupty Line——-— 10,08 Mile
ROANOKE COUNTY Saction 1 of old looation of Ronte 679, from Route 419
to Station 16 + 00, Praject 0878-080-123, C-501
0.14 Mile
FPOTSTLVANIA Route 830, from Route 208 for , 18 milea to
COUNIY Houte 208 0. 18 Miie
MOTION CARRIED,
Moved by Mr. Hollend, Beconiod by Mr. Landrith, that

WHEREAB, the Highway Commisston is authorized to make.osrtain pay-
ments to cltiea h:t_-atreutpurpnm; and

WHEREAE, ihs Highway Commiszion has selected certain streets within
the Corporate Limits of the City of Bristol for such payments; and

WHEREAB, the completion of oonatruotion and reconstruction of aireets
in the City render i nnosasary to amend the pelection of such mreets, now, there-
fare '

HE IT REROLVED, thef ip acoordance with the recommendation of The
Bristol, ¥irginia- Tenesseo Truffic Operations and Parking Btudy - 1046, the
primary route extensions in the City of Eristol be reestablished as follows, pur-
puanf with § 33-36, 2 of the Code of Virginds, as amended, efective Jamary 1,
1887:



12-15=-58

U. B. Houte 11

T. B, Boute 1%

U, H. Route £21

Btain Route JB1

Biaie Howte 113

Begimming st the Northeaat Corporate Limite of Bristol;
thance southwesterly along Lee Highway and Euclid
Aveme to the South Corporxte Limite at Stafe Sireet
in the Qity of Bristol

Length for payment 3. 26 miles,

From the Northeast Corporate Limita of Brigtol over-
lapping Route 11 along Iee Highway and EucHd Avesms
to Commonwealth Avenns and Routs 381 along Common—
wealth Avenue to Its intermeotion with Hiate Bireet &t the
South Corporate Limite of Bristol.

From the South Corporate Limits at State Sireet; thence
northanaterly along Goodgon Btreet, northwestorly
along Mary Street and Pledmont Avenne to Euclid Ave.
{Houtes i1 and 19); thence overlapping Boute 11 and

18 pouthwesterly along Euclid Avemoe to Common-
wealth Avenue and Route 11 to Stafe Street, end overlap;
thenoa northwesterly along Gate Cliy Road to the North=-
west Corporate Limite of Bristol

Net lengih for payment 1.51 mila,

Beginming wi the south end of Interstate Spur 581 (south
wall of Mumpower Creek culvert) at Keyoa Bireet;
thenos gsoutherly along Commonwealth Avenne to State
Streat at the South Corporate Limits of Bristsl

Length for payment 1, 30 mile

Beglming at its intersection with Eualid Avepue
{Routea 11 and 19}; themoe southwestsrly slong Moore
Btreet, Cakview Avenus and Pledwont Avenns to
Cumberland, northwesterly along Cumberlsand Street to
Commonwealth Avemme (Routes 381 and 19).

Leogth for payment 1,32 mils,



18-16-64

Siate Houote 113 Westbound traffio on State Route 113, routed over
Sycamore Sireet from Pladmant Avenue to Common-
woalth Avenue. -

The mileage for the City of Pristol, due to these chunges and resstablishment
of the primary route extenaiona, deareases hy 0. 187 mile, to a new total of 7. 488
milen, eligihle for mainienanos peyments at the rate of $10, 000 per mile ammunily,
effective beginning Jaruary 1, 1987, for maintenance peyment due aftor March 31,
1p87; apd

RE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Thet pursuant with 4 33-35. 4 of the Code
of Virginia, as amended, mileage adjustments for additions and deletions subject to
payment on "other atreets" to the City of Bristnl, doe to primary extengions changan,
be approved as follows:

© "Other Bircets” Delstinne

Euclid Avegue Wagner Strest to Moore Street 2.057 Mile
(Route 11)

Cumbezland Btreot Commonwealth Averme to Piodmond

{Houto 113} Avenue » 274 Mile
Mary Stroet : ' Highland Street to Qakview Averms . 050 'Mile
{Route 421) .

Pledmont Avenne Eualid Averue to Mary Street .152 Mile
(B;I::.E 481}

Street 1/2 digtance fpom Goodson Street to
{Mileage Correction) South Corporale Limits . 086 Mfle
Total Rednned tn Hundredthe 2,63 Mileg
"Other Biresta" Addition

{Old Route 78)

Goodaon #treet Mary Sireet to Danville Avepue 07 Mile
Danville Avemre Goodson Street to Fatrview Btreet .06 Mile
Fairview Strast Danville Avenue to Massachuseitse St. » 23 Mils
Massachubsetis Streot Fulrview Sireet to Hillaide Avenue .4 Mile
Hillaide Avemos Meosachusetts Street to King's MiIl Rd. | 09 Mile
King's Mifll Boad Rillside Avenus to E. C. L. .37 Mila
Pledmont Aveme Cumberland Btreet to State Street .14 Mile
(Old Houte 11)

State Btreet 1/2 distance from Eualid Avenus to

{Old Boutes 11 & 421 _ Goodson Street 93 Mile



12-16-6&5

The *other strests " mileage for the City of Bristol, due o the primary
extenaion changea, decresgealrom 64.52 miles to 54. 32 miles, for a et loaa of
0. 20 mile to become sfective Jamary 1, 1987, for the gquarterly payment due after
March 31, 1967,

MOTION CABRIED.

Moved by M. Holland, Saconded by Mr. Landrith, that

WHEREAS, under authority of § 33-36, 4 of the Code of Virginis of 1950,
a8 amended, request is made by the City of Norfolk for puyment at the yate of $1,000
per mile anoually on additionsl street mileage meeting required standarde for main-

tenance payments.

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT REBOLVED, that the quarterly paymenta at
the rats of $1, 000 pey mile anmiglly hs mads to the City of Norfolk on addftional
streets, totaling 3. 61 miles and meeting staxinrds required by this wection of the
Code, effoctive beginning October L, 1986, for the quarterly panymeat due after
Deoember 31, 1986, The additional mileage eligible for payment, degaribed ag
followa:

_Lisa Drive From Little Creek Road to Harmoen Sireet 0.10 Mile
Tarbor Court = From Sheppard Avenus to Cul-de-sao 0.10 Mile
Culfor Cres. From Bayview Blwi. to Glade Bireet 0,40 Mile
Glsncove FPlace From N. Shore Road fo Cul-de=sac 0.10 Mil»
Windsor Avenne From Brambleton Avenne to Olney Boad Q.11 Mile
Btaplatom Strest From Weatminfater Avenns to Liverpool Ave. 0.18 Mlla
Bolion Htrect From Rughy Stroet to 500" North 0.10 Miie
0ld Couart Nrive From Pic¢kett Rd. to Piney Branch Cirale 0,158 Mile
Coach Way Drive  From Pickett Rd. fo Lane Q" 0, 20 Mile
Kingawell Drive From Pickett Road to Piney Besnch Circle 0.16 Mfile
Piney Brunch Circle From Kingewell Drive to Old Court Drive 0.0¢ Mile
Wynngate Drive From Piakett Boad to Lans "H" 0,17 Mile
Ploasant Valley Rd, From Rahy Road to Lans VA" 0.29 Mile
Piney Branch Rd. From Wyngate Drive to Lana #AN 0. 20 Miie
Marifield Drive From Picket Road to Enstover Boad 0,19 Mile
Haltar Lana From 0. 08 Milsa W. HBeanon Hill Cirole to

Cul-da-ga0 0,10 Mile
Westeove Court From Barvharbor Drive to Cul-de-sac Q.03 Mile

Leopaint Road From Halter Lane to Cul-da-gan 0.13 Mile



12-15-488

Archnowe Court ¥rom Barharbor Drive to Cul-de-sac 0. 08 Mile
Barharbor Drive Fraom Wertcove Court to 400" Went 0. 08 Mile
Wellman Street From Adderly Btreet to Hargrove 0,04 Mils
Gurley Sireet From Miller Store Ropd to Cul-de-sac 0.15 Mile
Purdy Court From Gurley Street to 170' West 4, 06 Mile
Wise Btrest From Miller Store Road to 160" W. Fulchsr Ave. 0.08 Mile
Eandy Biroet From Miller Store Hoad to 200' W. Fulcher Ave, 0,10 Mila
Croft Street From Azsles Garden Road to 250' E, (Lym 8t.) 0.04 Mile
Lytn Streat From 00w, Military Highway to Militazy Hwy. 0.08 Mils

‘Woodall Strent From Little Cresk Boad to Flowerlleld Road 0,08 Mila

The sbove additions totaling 3. 61 milea will increase the total mileage in the City
of Norfalk from 808, 27 miles to 612. 76 miles of approved stresta.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Holland, Eevonded by Mr. Landrith, that

WHEREAS, the Highway Commissicn s authorized to make certain pay-
ments to citiea for atroet purpodes; and -

WHEREAS, iho Highway Commiasion has selecied certain streots within
the Corporate Limita of the City of Redford for auch paymenta; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission, on Aprii 19, 1962, sastahlighad
Route 177 as 8 comeotion hetwaen Imteratata Route 31 in Monigomery County mned
Routa 11 in the City of Radiord, with the aeciion in RAadford to become eligible for
majntenance payment upen reconstruction to standards applicable to 4 33-36.2 of
the Code; and -

WHEREAS, the recent completion of Project 0177-126-101, C-501, the
Clity 'l:l eligible to receive such paymenty; now therefors,

BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuart with § 33-36. 2 of the Code of Virginjs,
ag amended, Tyler Avemus, inthe City of Radford, be eligibls for mainienancs pay-
ment &8 a primary extenafon as follows:



12-15-86

State Routs 177 Heglmming at the East Corporats Limits of Radford; thenoe
northweaterly along Tyler Avems to fts intersection with
Norwood Street {(Routs 11) in the Ciiy of Radford,

Length 1.19 mtle

The primary extension mileage inthe City of Radford, due to thia addition,
inoreages From 2. 54 milesto 3. 75 miles eligible for meintenance payment at the
rato of $10, 000 per mile annually, effective Jamuary 1, 1087, for the malatenance
payment due after March 31, 1087; and

EE IT FURTHER REBOLVEY), that yursusnt with § 53-35.4 of the Code
of Virginia, as amended, Tyler Avenue, between the East Corperate Limite and
Norwood Btreot. a distance of 1.22 milea, be dropped from $1, 000 per mile main-
tenance in the City of Radiord, effectlve Japuary 1, 1967, due to the addition of
Routs 177.

MOTION CAREBIED,

Moved by Mr. Holiand, = Seconded by Mr. Landrith, that

WHEREAS, under anthorfty of § 33-35. 4 of the Code of Virginia BG0, as
amended, request 18 made by the Town of Warrenton for payment af the rate of

31, 000 per mile amwally on additionsl strest mileage meeting required standards
for maintensnce payments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT EESOLVED, that quarterly payments at ths
rate of $1,000 per mile annually be made to the Town of Warrenton on additfonal
streets, totaling 0,48 mile and meeting standards required by this section of the
Code, effective beginning January 1, 1867, for the quarterly payment due after
Murch 81, 1887. The addttionsl milesge eligible for payment, described as follows:

Evang Avenne From Fauquier Road to Foxoreft Road 0.18 Mile

Fruquier Road From Yoxcroft Road to Evans Avennus 0.11 Mile
Fairiax Strect From Galpes Styeat to 0.11 mile North 0,11 Mila
Jackeon Btrest From Winchester Btreet to 0.08 mile South 0,08 Mils

The above additiona tnta]lngﬂ.ﬂ;nﬂlwﬂlmurmaﬂﬂmhntalmﬂminthe
Town of Warrenton from 14. 66 miles to 15. 14 miles of approved sireeta. MOTION

CARRIED,



12-15-88

Moved by Mr. Holland, Beconded by  Mr. Landrith, thet

WHEREAS, 1in comnection with the reconstruction of Route 236, State
Highway Project 113-AWY, In what was then the County of Fairfax hui what ia now
a paxt of the City of Alexandria, the Commonwenlth did acguire casementa for the
extension and maintenance of slopes over certain lands adjacent io the fee simple
right of way for said Route and Project; and

WHEREAS, portiong af these slope. snsemenis were never acinally
ococupled by alopes aince the adjoining lands were or were made to be of approximately
the game elsvation an the roadway; and

WHEREAR, this 2rea ia now undergoing extenaive development and the
said alope eegementa constitite a ¢lowd upom the title of the underlying and adjoining
fec and thtm hinder He development; and

. WHEREAS, the City of Alezandria has conturred in the release of the
said slope sagements to the owners of the underlying and adjoining feo; and

WHEHREAB, the State Highway Commissioner has aertified in writing that
the aaid slope casaments & rogmired which lie north of the noxth fee aimple right of
way Hne of said Route snd Project from 3 point opposiie survey Station 145 + T0 ta
& point opposite survey Siation 148 + 79 do not coneitivis & pection of the public rvad
mdnrudaamed'hyhimmlnmrnmuq.ryforﬂnuaa of the Htate Highway Sysiem.

NOW, THEREFORE, relesse and copveyunce of the said slope easements
to the owner or ownerd of the mderlying and adjoining fee in acoovdance with the
provisions of 3 33-76.6 of the 1850 Code of Virginia as smended, is hereby approved,
and the Stute Highway Commiseloner s authorized to execute & deed or deeds of
relesse In the name of the Commonwealth accordingly,

MOTION CAHRIED.

Moved by  Mr. Holland, Seconded by Mr. Landrith, that

WHEREAS, in oonneotion with old Project 226 s portion of what 18 now
Route 460 in Roanoks County wap reconstructed und relocated, leaving a loop of the

old lnoetion, probably s portien of the old Lynohbarg - Salem Turmpike, projecting
southwardly imo the lands of the adjeining lendowners; and



12-15-68

WHEREAS, the said sectlon of Roule 460 18 now being reconstructed as a
dual lane highway in accordanna with plans for Project 0460=-080=101, RW=-201, and
a new gouth right of way line for snid Boute and Project, aufficiam to acoommaodate
the said highway for the foreaeeable foturs, his betn eetablished in acoordanoe with
the plans thereol; and .

WHEREAB, the owners of the adjoining lands have requested that any
irterest in the old highway right of way and/or Turnpike be released to them in order
to quist titls to their adjoining and underlylng lamis; and

WHEBEAR, ihe Stxte Highway Commissiomer has certified in writing that
with the abandemment of any portion of the old highwey which prujecta sonih of the
present pouth right of way line of said Route and Project, begimning st a polnt 65 feet
oppostte Station T8 + 48 of the survey and plan oentorline for the eagthound lans of
game, and running thence parallal to the said centerlipe to a point 85 feet oppoaite
survey Btution 83 + 00 of pame, and Tunning thence to a paint 65 feet oppopite survey
Btation 84 + 56 of 4ame, and nmming thenre to 8 point 66 feet oppostie survey Station
86 + 65, same will nat oonstitute & section of the puhlic Toad and is deemned by him mo
longer neceasary lor the uses of the State Highway Bystem.

NOW, THEEEFORE, In recordance with the provisions of § 33-76, § of the
1950 Bndamt?lrg'hia.umnndad any partion of the old highway or Turnpike which
extends south of the present right of way line of anid Route and Project as described
and sortified hfmmnmmmmlnlomrhhanbymm 4 pew roed
which serves the same cliimna of the old road baving beon constructed in lieu thereof;
and in accordenoe with the provisons of 8 33-78. 6 of the aaid Code, the State Highway
Commissioner i hereby suthorized to executa 2 dead of relsase in the peme of the
Commonwealth releasing any and all intersst whioh the Commeonwealth may have in
and to any portion of the old right of way of eaid old road and/ox Turnpike so
rbandoned which lies scuth of the present sowth right of way JHioe of seid Ronte and
Project, to the owner or owners of record of the adjofning lapds.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Baughan, Beoonded by Mr. Holland,
that

WHEREAS,  § 48.1-171.1 of the Code of Virginia of 1950 aa amended,
authorizes the State Highway Commipsion to prohibit the uge of the Imterstats Bystam
and other aontrolled - access highways ar parts thersof (as desoribed in 0 38-36.1
of the Code) by certsin peracns, animals and vehailes when necessery to promote
aafety; and



2-15-68

WHEREAB, engineers of the Highway Department have found from studies
and investigations that Interwinte Boute 81 from Interchenge No. 60 at Route 268
near Weyers Cave in Angugta County to Interchange No. 75 at Route 11 near Strase
burg in Ehevandoah County is being nasd by oprtain persons, snimals and vehicles
in & manner that creates 8 hazardons condition,

NOW, THEBEFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that in the inteyest of poblic
safety (1) pedesirians, (2} peracna riding hicycles, (3} horss-drawn vehicles,
{4) sell ~ propelled machinery or equigment, and (5) animeala led, ridden, or triven
on hoof be prohibited from vsing Interstate Rowts §1 between Interchange No. 60 at
Route 258 in Augusta County and Interchange No. 75 at Route 11 in Shemandouh
County, & digiapes of Approxdmately 38 miles,

MOTEON CARRIED,
Moved by Mr. Baughan, Becanded by . Mr. Holland, that
WHEREARE, § 46.1-171,1 of the Codo of Virginia of 1950, as amended,

authorizes the State Highwsy Commiadon to prohibit the upe of the Interatats Syotem
and other controlled ~ access highways or parts thersof (aa dasoribed in § 93-36.1
of the Cade) by certain paraons, enfmals and vebiclea whan neceasary to promote
salety; and

WHEREAS, Inthe Interest of public safety, engineera of the Highway
Department have recommendsd thei Imerstate Routs 284 betwesn Dep Molnes Avenne
and Washington Street be prohibited to the uae of (1) pedestrians, (2) persons riding
bicycles, (3) horse- druwn vehicles, (4} self - propelied machivery or squipment,
and (6} animals led, ridden or driven on hoof,

NOW THEREFORE, HE IT RESOLVED, that (1) pedsatrians, (3} peracna
riding hieyoles, () horse - drawn vehiclen, {4) pelf - propelled machinery or equip—
ment, aod (6) animals led, ridden ox driven on hoof bé prehibited from nasing Inter-
state Route 264 between Des Molnes Averde and Washington Street in the City of
Portamouth, » dstance of approximately 0. 897 milo,

r

MOTION CARRIED,



12-15~66

Moved by Mz. Holland, Seconded by = Mr, Baughan, thst

WHEREAS, onApril 11, 1966, the State Highway Commission entered
into & coniract with the Whitehurat Paving Company, Inc., of Richmond, Virginia,
for resurfacing manerous secondayy routea in Iale of wight and Nensemond Counties
under Barfase Treatment Schadule -3, Suffolk District, in the amomnt of $70, 012, 87
te ba Ananced with $70, 012,87 of seoondary bodgeted maintenanne funds for these
countien; and,

WHEREAS, due to unfavorahlie westher conditions it wes neaasaary to
change the type and rates of bituminous material and to therense the rates of
application of aggregate to obtain a miafactory trestment; and,

WHEREAS, the onit prices of the Whitehurst Paving Compeany, Inc., for
Schedule C-3 are reapomahle; and,

WHEREAS, the Whitshurst Paving Company, Ino., haa agresd in writing
to exiend the amount of comiract so that mogt of the work schednled oould be com=
ploted; and,

WHEREAS, the cost of the ahowe deaocribed work amountae to 318, 209, 35,
which ia approximately a 28% overyun of the original contract; and

WHEREAR, this increased comt will be Hnanced from availahls Seoondary
maintensnoe funds; and

WHEREAS, 1 X4. 03 of the 1968 Virginia Departrent of Highways Road
and Bridge Specifications require n supplemental agreament to he execoted when the
origingl comtract s ineressed in exnesn of twenty = five percent {25%).

NOW, THEREFORE, DE IT REBOLVED; That the State Highway Com~
migiioner is hereby muthorized to enter fnto on behalf of the Commission a Bopple-
mental agreement with the Whitehurst Paving Company, Ino, , on the above~mentioned
project for the ahove - desoribed addiilonal work for an approximate price of
$18, 200, 36.

MOTION CARRIED,



12-15-86

Moved by Mr. Holland, Seconded by Mr. Chilfon,
that '

WHEREAE, the Reserve Maintemanoe Fund account with the Trumstes,
Btate of Virginia Toll Revenue Bonds (Seriea 1954) shows & oash balance of
spproximately $220,000 ag of November 30, 1988, and

WHEREAS, i 802 of the Trust Indeninxs provides that funds not ourrently
needed for expenditure in this account be inverted in federal secarities upon
resohtijon of the 8tate Highway Commission anxd approval of the Conmnlting Engipess,
and

WHEREAE, foreaesable expendiiure reguirements presently indioate that
3150, 000 of the gaid cash balance will not be nesded prior to maturing on August 15,
188%, of $200, 000 previously invesied in . B. Secuyiifes, now thersfore,

BE IT RESOLVED, by ihe State Highway Commission that $160, 000 Reserve
Maintenance Fundg in the present cesh belance be tnveated in £% U. B. Treasury
Bonda due Qctober 1, 1369, theas satimatad to yleld approximately §. 3% vmder
current condiiiong, as recommended by the Trustee in conference Deoember 12,
1966.

MOTION CARRTED,

Moved by Nr. Landrith, Beconded by Judge Weaver,
that :

WHEREAS, insccordance with the provisions of § 128 of Title 23 - High-
wayn, United Sintes Code, a publin hearing was hald in the Fowmiar County High
Bchool, Wayrenton, Virginin, nf 10:30 8. m., February 2, 1968, comcerning the
propoped construction of Route 15 from 0. 142 milsg south of the interassction of
Routs 211 to 0. 9256 miles north of the intersection of Roats 17 in the Town of Warren-
ton and Faugquiey County, State Prajeat H15-158-101, C501 and 0015-156-101, C502,
and

WHEREAS, proper noiloe was given in advance mnd nll those present
wore glven a full opportunity b expresa thelr opindone and recommendations for or
against the propoesd development as planned and their statementa being doly re~
corded, and



12-13-48

m, econoinic effects of the proposed location have been axaminad
amd given proper conaideration, snd thig evidence, along with all other, has been
carefully reviewad,

BE IT BEEQOLVED,  that the oonstructfon of this project be approved in
accordance with the general plan az pronoded and presanted at the public bearing by
the Department Enginesrs which would provide a atx {6} lane facility with a four (4)
ft. fluah median from the intersectisn with Route 211 to the intersection with Route 17.
From the intersection with Route 17 to the north end of the project, a four (4 lnue
facflity with & depresssd median spproximately twenty (20} feot in width would be
provided. Tide proposed improvemant i along the exiziing road.

MOTION CARRIED,

The chalyman stated an tnvitation had boen yeosived from the Town of
Claxkaville, fhrough the Mayor and the Prasident of the Chamber of Commerce, that
the Commizaion held its Jammary or February meeting in Clarksville. He said
Mr, Chilton had previcusly estended an invitatinn for the Commission to meat in tha
Northern Neck in Juns and that Mr, Scleter had asked that they meet {n Marion at the
time his tenure on the Commission spprodches fis close. '

Mrx. Hollend moved thet the invitation of My, Chilton to mest on the Noxthern
Neck in June be acoepiad, and the chairman be azked to adviae Clarkevills that the
Commiasien will be delightad to covsider the Invhistion at some future date. Motion
wis peconded by Mr, Landrith and carried, '

g It was dectded thet the Juruary, 167 meeting would be held on Wednesday,
Janoary 1B, aince the regular mesting date falls on Jenuary 10, & holiduy for the

Department. .

Mz, Lendrith commented on his attendance at the mmmal meeting of the
American Assoeiation of Stute Highway Offictals and stated Mr, Fugate's talk before
the Adminigtrative Practicss Commnittes was well Teceived.



12-15-66

Mr. Fugnie naid that at AASHO meetings thers 1a & wespion devoted entirely
to members «f Highway Commissions. He said this gives an fneight inic what otber
statos are doing and ia a very worthwhile sesajon; that he is delighted thet membera
of the Commiasion are attending AASHO and SASH) meetings, He satd the BASHO
smmual mesting will he held in Rickmond in the fall of 1666 and plans are begioning to
be made and thet the Department will wish the membere of the Commisaion to taka
R very active part in the meeting. The meeting for 1987 will be held at the Green-
brier, which will be convenien for Virginla mombera.

The meeting adjourned at 11:05 A. M.




